

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 10-1092, and consolidated cases (Complex)

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

**UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR, and
THE NATIONAL HIGHWAY AND TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION**

Respondents.

**ON CONSOLIDATED PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL RULES
BY THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
NATIONAL HIGHWAY AND TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

**IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General
ERIC G. HOSTETLER
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources
Division
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
(202) 305-2326**

OF COUNSEL

**JOHN HANNON
STEVEN SILVERMAN
United States Environmental Protection Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460**

DATED: September 1, 2011 (Initial Brief)

**RESPONDENTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS,
AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit R. 28(a)(1), Respondents United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), Lisa P. Jackson, Administrator of EPA, and the National highway Traffic Safety Administration ("NHTSA") submit this certificate as to parties, rulings and related cases.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	3
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	6
A. The Clean Air Act.....	6
1. Regulation of Mobile Sources.....	6
2. Stationary Sources of Air Pollutants	7
B. The Energy Policy and Conservation Act	9
III. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	10
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision in Massachusetts	10
B. The Endangerment Finding.....	11
C. The Vehicle Rule.....	13
D. California Greenhouse Gas Standards and the Alternative Compliance Option.....	18
E. Forthcoming EPA Section 202 Rulemakings Addressing Greenhouse Gas Emissions from New Motor Vehicles.....	19
F. EPA Actions Concerning the Stationary Source PSD Program	20

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	25
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. EPA’s VEHICLE RULE COMPORTS WITH CONGRESS’ DIRECTION.....	27
A. EPA Appropriately Promulgated Emission Standards That It Had a Nondiscretionary Duty to Promulgate.....	28
B. CAA Section 202(a) (2) Does Not Require EPA to Assess Indirect Stationary Source Impacts Arising From the Automatic Implementation of Other Statutory Programs.....	31
C. EPA Addressed Petitioners’ Comments Regarding Indirect Burdens to Stationary Sources.....	34
D. EPA Appropriately Promulgated Required Greenhouse Gas Standards in Conjunction With NHTSA’s Fuel Economy Standards To Ensure a Consistent Set of Federal and State Standards.....	37
E. EPA Complied with Applicable Procedural Requirements.....	40
F. EPA’s Standards Will Achieve Important Greenhouse Gas Emission Reductions, and EPA Lacked Discretion to Decline to Promulgate Standards Based Upon the Degree of Climate Change That Could Be Ameliorated or Based Upon NHTSA’s Separate Authority Over Fuel Economy.....	47
1. EPA’s Standards Will Materially Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions	47

2.	Section 202 Required EPA to Promulgate Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards Regardless of the Degree of the Hazard That May Be Ameliorated	52
3.	EPA Cannot Decline to Promulgate Vehicle Emission Standards Based on NHTSA’s Separate Authority to Set Fuel Economy Standards	56
II.	PETITIONERS’ CHALLENGES TO EPA’S ENDANGERMENT FINDING AND ACTIONS CONCERNING STATIONARY SOURCES ARE NOT PROPERLY RAISED IN THIS CASE.....	62
A.	Challenges to EPA’s Endangerment Finding Are Not Properly Brought in This Case.....	62
B.	Challenges to EPA’s Actions Concerning the PSD Program Are Not Properly Brought in This Case.....	63
C.	The Administrative Records Associated With Distinct EPA Actions under the CAA Are Not Interchangeable	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Allied Local & Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Ass'n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 22 F.3d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	24
<i>Connecticut v. EPA</i> , 696 F.2d 147 (2d Cir. 1982)	56
<i>Dithiocarbamate Task Force v. EPA</i> , 98 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	45
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	24, 53, 54

*Authorities upon which we chiefly reply upon are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4, 10, 11, 29, 30, 50, 51, 53, 57, 61
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	42
* <i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	32, 33
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	24
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24, 55, 56
<i>Tozzi v. EPA</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2001).....	45
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	24

Statutes

Clean Air Act (“CAA”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q:

42 U.S.C. § 7521	4, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1)	1, 13, 27
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2)	7, 13, 28, 52
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)	53

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(4)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	8, 9, 21, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)	8, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7479.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)	8, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7479(2)(C)	8
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7507.....	7, 18
42 U.S.C. § 7543.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(1)(A)	54
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j)	9
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A)	25, 64
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)	24
42 U.S.C. § 7617.....	40
42 U.S.C. § 7617(e)	41
42 U.S.C. § 7661a.....	21

Unfunded Mandates Reform Act (“UMBRA”):

2 U.S.C. § 1532(a)44

2 U.S.C. § 1571(a)(3)45

The Regulatory Flexibility Act (“RFA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 601-12:

5 U.S.C. § 603.....42

5 U.S.C. § 605(b)42

The Paperwork Reduction Act (“PRA”):

44 U.S.C. § 3507(a)(2)45

44 U.S.C. § 3507(a)(3)45

44 U.S.C. § 351245

Energy Policy and Conservation Act (“EPCA”):

49 U.S.C. § 32902(a)9, 10

49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)60, 61

49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(1)60

49 U.S.C. § 32903(g)59

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Code Regs. Tit.13, § 1961.1..... 19

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(1)8

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(a)(49)(iv)8

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(1)	8
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(a)(2)	8, 9
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(1)	21
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(2)	21
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(b)(50)(iv)	8, 21
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)	9
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(j)(2)-(3)	21
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12.....	16
 <u>Federal Register</u>	
59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 11, 1994)	46
66 Fed. Reg. 28,355 (May 18, 2001)	46
67 Fed. Reg. 80,186 (Dec. 31, 2002)	20
74 Fed. Reg. 24,007 (May 22, 2009).....	14
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)	17
74 Fed. Reg. 49,454 (Sept. 28, 2009)	17, 49, 59
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)	1, 3, 12, 13, 28
75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)	21, 22
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	5, 13-19, 28, 34, 35, 38-42,44-46, 48- 50, 58-61
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)	22, 35, 37

75 Fed. Reg. 62,739 (Oct. 13, 2010)	20, 51
75 Fed. Reg. 74,152 (Nov. 30, 2010)	51
75 Fed. Reg. 82,392 (Dec. 30, 2010)	51
76 Fed. Reg. 48,754 (Aug. 9, 2011)	20
